Red River Focus Area Study Workplan Review
Author’s responses to the reviewers’ comments and suggestions are in blue.

Thank you for sharing the Red River Focus Area Study workplan.  The review team appreciates all the work that goes into pulling this information together. It was good to see some of the ideas from the proposal fleshed out a bit.  We believe there are a number of revisions that can substantially improve the document, so that it more clearly describes the planned work.  This will better facilitate technical review of the work items and assessment of whether the planned work can be completed on time.  The overall comments below summarize major concerns and cross-cutting recommendations for improving the workplan.  Additional recommendations for specific elements of the workplan follow.
Thank you for taking the time to provide comments on the Red River Focus Area Study Workplan.  They have been very valuable.  
Overall Comments:

· Objectives. It was difficult to identify the major objectives of this workplan by reading the intro, background, scope of work, and objectives section.  All of these sections seemed to be a mixture of background and description of the intended work.  
. The Objectives section needs to be rewritten with a clear bullet list of study objectives (what actually will be the expected outcomes of this effort).  

Done.

. Each of these objectives can be expanded upon within the appropriate subsection of the Methods and Approach section.  Specific objectives and tasks were often difficult to identify in the GW, SW and EcoFlows sections.

Objective sections were added to each of the tasks.

· Deliverables. A clear list of deliverables is needed.  In particular, there are no products listed for EFlows. Also, how is the breadth of work described rolled up at the end into a cohesive story?

A Deliverables section was added for each of the four tasks.

· Linkages to other programs.  Related work by other USGS projects or other agencies should be summarized so that the unique contribution of the FAS can be more clearly understood in the context of a 3-year/$1.5M study.  How and where is other work being leveraged?

Additional text was added in each task to show how existing work is being leveraged into the project.  The last paragraph in the background section discusses the other RR basin studies being conducted.  

· Water use. The workplan specifies that water use data from 2010 will be compiled and analyzed.  Why is 2015 data not being considered?  Many of the elements of the workplan can be completed alongside the 2015 water use compilation.  We strongly recommend that the FAS utilize 2015 data.  If 2010 data are used for specific categories of water use, justification for this decision should be given.

The work plan has been updated to develop and incorporate the use of 2015 data. 

· Water use. Site-specific data should be entered into the corporate database – SWUDS.

See response in water use section.

· Project Leadership. Who is the project chief – who has lead responsibility?  What is the reporting structure for the different project teams?  How will work by universities be coordinated?

Project chief and task lead information was added to the workplan.  University/USGS work is being conducted for ecoflows only.  Please see new table for personnel in that section. 

· Project staffing.  Project staff were not identified for the surface water, groundwater, or ecoflows components of the work. Please add this information to the workplan.

Done.

· Data management plan needs to be reworked given all the requested changes to the workplan.

Done. 

· Editorial comments
· Jumping between lake and dam names is confusing for non-locals.  Please try to maintain more consistency.

Done. 

· The preferred program name is Water Census.  Please use Water Census instead of WaterSMART throughout the workplan.

Done. 

· Some tables and figures were missing (Table 1, Figure 9)

Included

Comments on Specific Elements of the Workplan:
Background

· The background section describes decreasing flow as being of concern.  Has there been a trends analysis for streamflow and/or other variables in the Red River Basin?  If not, should that be included in this study?

A trend analysis has not been conducted for this work since the project has not actually started.  Trend discussion and figure was removed from background.  

· Figure 3. The figure shows water use by source – groundwater or surface water.  A third plot showing total water use would be helpful, as that is also discussed in the workplan.  Consider changing the color scheme for more contrast.

A number (3,800 Mgal/d) is provided in the text for total water use in the basin for 2010.  The figure then shows a more detailed breakdown.  We feel as though this is adequate for the workplan, but will be sure to provide these figures in the final report for the 2015 data.  Assuming you are referring to the trend figure when talking about contrast (since the water use figure is strongly contrasted) it has been removed.  

Scope of work
· Second paragraph – the spatial scope of the planned MODFLOW model was not clear after reading this paragraph.  The additional information on the existing models was not very helpful without a map showing all of the different planned existing model domains.  This information could be left for the Groundwater section of the report.

Paragraph removed.

Objectives
· This section reads as background, not objectives.  We suggest that either this section or the scope of work include a bulleted list of major objectives (i.e. what specifically will be accomplished during this study).

Bulleted list included.

· Salinity is highlighted as being of concern but is not included in any tasks in the proposal.

Although Salinity is one of the major concerns we do not have the budget to incorporate it into this project.  It is no longer mentioned in the workplan. 

Water use 		
Author – John Lovelace
· There is a LOT of detail in this section- thank you! Unfortunately, it was difficult to track all of the different components of the water use work.  A table summarizing key information would help enormously.  The information should include products, years of data, category of water use, and the purpose of this aspect of data collection. The table can be used to condense the section, making it more readable. Molly Maupin has provided a suggested template (attached).  

A table summarizing the data to be produced for each water-use objective has been added using a modified version of the suggested template.

· What water use information is currently available in each state?  This information is needed to provide context for what types of data need to be compiled from other sources and what requires more sophisticated estimation work.  This information could be placed in a table.  

A table summarizing existing water-use data in each state has been added.

· Consumptive use -- be more specific about what will be collected/estimated and the methods.  This could be handled by providing information in the two tables suggested above.  

The 2 tables were added and additional information was added to the discussion clarity.

· Use corporate database – SWUDS.  
· A lot of site-specific information will be collected as part of this study. This information should go into the corporate database, SWUDS, not into a locally designed Access database.  In addition, site-specific data should be assigned to HUC-12’s, not HUC-8s, as the additional effort is minimal and this lays the groundwork for more detailed work in the future.  

The work plan was modified to indicate that all site-specific data will be assigned a HUC-12 code and stored in SWUDS.

· One exception to this is that aggregate water-use estimates for county-HUC subareas  could be stored in a separate database and provided as a separate data product, as these data do not fit well in SWUDS and cannot be stored in AWUDS.  Everything else should be in SWUDS or AWUDS.  

Agree.  Site-specific data will be stored in SWUDS, but also totaled by HUC-8 and stored in AWUDS.  Estimated data will be aggregated by HUC-8 and stored in AWUDS. 

· The workplan stated in a few places that site-specific data would be entered into AWUDS.  These statements should be corrected to state that the data will be entered into SWUDS. 

The work plan was modified to indicate that all site-specific data will be stored in SWUDS.

· 2015 data.  The 2015 water use compilation will be underway as this FAS gets started.  The focus on 2010 data seems misplaced.  2015 data should be used whenever possible.  If 2010 data must be used for select components, that decision must be justified.  

The use of 2015 as the principal dataset for the study was originally planned, but was then reconsidered because concerns about the timing of this study.  Agencies and organizations that this study will rely on for data generally won’t begin to collect and compile 2015 data until January 2016.  It could take them a year or more to compile, check, and release their data to us.  The Texas Water Development Board, which supplies the Texas Water Science Center with most of their water-use data, is one such agency that we don’t expect to receive data from until December 2016 or January 2017, which is well into the period of this study.  However, after further discussion and consideration, 2015 data will be used as the principal dataset.  During FY-16, the water-use personnel will focus on compiling data for the modelers as well as compiling the 2015 data by county of the national water-use compilation.  (Note that the data provided to the modelers will likely only go through 2014 in order to provide it to the modelers by the end of FY-16.)  During FY-17, the focus will be on recompilation and conversion of the 2015 data to HUC-8 datasets as well as collection or estimation of the non-mandatory elements.  The text, tables, and timeline have been revised appropriately.

· Interbasin transfers.  The scope of this effort needs to be described.  
· Is the plan to catalog only interbasin transfers into and out of the Red River Basin?  Or transfers between HUC4s?  HUC8s?  

Ideally, we would describe transfers between HUC-8s and into and out of the Red River basin and that is what is written into the work plan.  However, the availability of this data has not recently been assessed and it’s not currently clear what data will be available.

· Is there a threshold on the size of the transfer that will be recorded?  

Because the availability of these data are not currently known, no thresholds have been assigned, but may be determined during the study.

· Boundaries need to be placed on this effort.  Old reports would be a good starting point for deciding how to set those boundaries, and could be referenced. An example is USGS OFR 86-148, http://pubs.er.usgs.gov/publication/ofr86148  

Thanks a lot for this reference, which also led to the sister report by Petsch (1985) which covers the western U.S.  These will provide an excellent starting point and I mentioned them in the work plan.

· Water use by aquifers - first study to do this.  Terrific!  We like this idea a lot and have additional questions about the effort.  
· Will it include all aquifers in all states within the Red River Basin?  Just those within the GW modeling domain? What level of aquifer (only national aquifers as used in AWUDS, or local aquifers)?  Annual or five-year?  (Annually 1995-2015 implied by modeling work?)  

Local aquifer designations will be assigned to all site-specific 2015 groundwater withdrawals within the Red River basin.  For the groundwater model, aquifer designations will be assigned to annual site-specific groundwater withdrawals from the Red River alluvial and Seymour aquifers during 1995-2014 in the basin.

· Data ultimately belongs in SWUDS, not AWUDS (especially if data for some aquifers is incomplete or the aquifers used are finer than the national level).  

Agree.  Site-specific data will be in SWUDS, which is indicated in the new table.

· p11-12, 16.  Disaggregation from county HUC-8 to HUC-12. It looks like the plan is to use area-weighted averages to distribute certain water use sectors to HUC-8 or HUC-12 areas.  There is a major assumption here - that the water use sectors are distributed evenly on an area basis within the counties or HUCs.  More sophisticated disaggregation methods should be investigated.  For example population-based disaggregation can be considered for some water use data.  For others, the Crop Data Layer may be useful. Suggest talking to Delaware water use people for their perspective, as this was a considerable effort on their part. Carefully consider whether the level of effort is worthwhile for your intended use of the estimates given the uncertainties in the final product.  

The text on these pages has been revised, but the use of ancillary data to aid in disaggregation of data is discussed in Objective 1 on page 4.  These same methods will be applied to other data disaggregation during the study as necessary.

· p 16. States that “Site-specific withdrawals compiled annually from major users (facilities that typically withdraw more than 1 Mgal/d [million gallon per day]), also will be retrieved and compiled.” Why only for facilities > 1 Mgal/d? Is that cut-off based on a State or some other limitation?  

This statement has been removed from the work plan.

· Public supply consumptive use requires more sophisticated analysis than a simple computation of withdrawal minus discharge.  All deliveries from public-supply systems are necessary to compute public uses and losses, including commercial, industrial and thermoelectric since the potential for double counting of consumptive use adds complexity to the “withdrawal minus discharge” method.  Comparing withdrawals to discharges will also need to factor in inter-system water purchases and sales, public-supply and public sewer connections to the industries being evaluated. A discussion of how this information can be  obtained is needed.  If there is any water movement between HUCs, that must be factored in when  applying the consumptive use to the water source location.  

Deliveries from public supplies to non-residential users will be documented during Objective 7.  The text for objective 6 was modified to take public supply deliveries into account during the calculations.

· p. 18, IVa.  Indirect method for estimating irrigation withdrawals. We are not convinced that the indirect estimates are needed.
· Are reported withdrawals from the state not available?  

Site-specific irrigation withdrawals are only available for Arkansas.

· Withdrawals are not always based on consumptive demand.  Often just based on the water right, and if so, the crop water use method may not give good results.
· Think about options or remedies  if  the IIWEM estimate and the remote sensing estimates do not compare well.  

These things are understood.  A large part of the reason for doing this is to compare the results and gain insight into the use of differing methods.

 p. 22+ VII. Estimated withdrawals for selected non-mandatory water-use categories.
· This section seems optimistic about what data will be available from states and a search of water use databases.  Is there a fall-back plan if information is not found?  Suggest investigating further before finalizing time and budget for this task.  

This is a plan.  It may be necessarily change during the study due to data availability, time, and funding constraints.  The fall-back position when a data element cannot be estimated is to not include it in the final product, but also discuss the inability to estimate the element in the final report.

· There is a fair amount of redundancy in the section with earlier sections and that could be eliminated with some careful editing. In addition, you have the wrong figure numbers on page 22.  

Redundancy was removed and figure numbers corrected.

· ET remote sensing work -- need to be clear about who is doing the work.  Is there a commitment from Senay?  Have funds been allocated?  

Clarified in the text (p. 11).  Senay is on-board and doesn’t need any additional funding from this study.

· For a complete water budget analysis, the source (GW vs SW) of water use in the different categories must be known.  Irrigation, in particular, may be problematic. For example, water-use component work plan section IV, GIS-based crop-cover data: how is water source (groundwater/surface water at a minimum) to be determined? 

For irrigation, the breakdown between groundwater and surface water will be determined using data from the 2013 USDA Farm and Ranch Irrigation Survey and/or historical SW/GW breakdowns of irrigation withdrawal estimates from AWUDS for each county, as indicated in Objective 4.  For the other categories, SW/GW breakdowns, when needed, also will be estimated based on analysis of historical splits. 

Groundwater
Author – Derek Ryter

· The purpose of the GW modeling needs to be better explained.
· Is the only reason to study GW in the workplan to look at GW-SW interaction? Are declining GW storage and levels a concern? If you are limiting yourselves to GW-SW interactions, state that more clearly and justify the reasoning. 

This was expanded to include groundwater resources and estimating how water use and drought can affect available water and ecological flows.

· On page 29, under Groundwater, the workplan says: "The objectives of this study include determining the use, quality, and changes in groundwater resources for the principal alluvial aquifers,..."  Nothing else in this section explains what will be done with groundwater quality. Is this truly an objective of this part of the workplan?

Water quality was removed from the scope.

· The spatial domain of the new model is unclear - suggest including a map showing the model domain. If the objective is to assess GW/SW interactions, can you really limit the effort only to the alluvial aquifers along certain tributary streams? Seems like a regional model of the upper basin would be required that assesses all rock units hydraulically connected to the stream. Can this be done within the time and budget of this project? Also need to clarify what parts are being done (or were done) for other projects and what parts are being added as part of the Water Census funding.  There were some statements that suggested that the model domain was being based on political boundaries.  Boundaries should be based on hydrologic considerations.

Previous studies and state agencies have not delineated any bedrock aquifers that contribute significant flow to major perennial streams. Also, the task is interested in looking at effects of drought, which only affects alluvial aquifers. The aquifers that contribute to the surface-water system are isolated and may best be modeled with separate models.

· A table of the aquifers would be helpful to show which are currently being modeled, those scheduled to be modeled, and those Water Census is paying to model.

This is included.

· The timeline was unclear.

See timeline section.

· The groundwater component relies heavily on a number of other studies, which puts a great deal of work out of the control of the RR team. Can the GW work be completed if some of the other studies run late?

Several of the models that have already been completed and the completion dates for the remainder are provided in a table.  Unless those dates are pushed by years, we should not have a problem getting the work done. 

· No clear objectives or tasks were included in this section.  Aside from a working model, what are the deliverables? How will these data fit into the overall assessment of water availability and use?

The deliverables section was added

· Need clarity on the SW-GW model coupling – the submitted version included text for the ACF basin.

This has been addressed in the “Model Techniques and Methods” section.

· Are climate and water use projections going to be incorporated?  Who is making these projections? How will the climate scenarios be selected?

The climate projections objective has been removed.

· Who will do the GW modeling work?

The “Personnel” section was added.


Surface-water modeling
Author – Rheannon Hart

Surface-water modeling
 
· Need clarity on who is doing work.  Has everything been discussed with MOWS and if their involvement is needed, is there a commitment from them?  Who will be doing the statistical modeling?  The Water Census flow estimation topical study is doing similar work and while we can definitely work together on this, we need to discuss.  We have preliminary results for the Red River region and should talk about strategies for improving the results.  Please contact Julie Kiang. 

I have discussed this project with MOWS (Lauren Hay) and do have a commitment for their help. Will Farmer, who is working with Julie, is aware of this project and is willing to collaborate.

· [bookmark: _GoBack]This modeling effort, in essence, is one of the fundamental building blocks needed to complete the EFlow component. Without these data, modeling the effects of flow change on ecosystem function (traits as expressed in the Eflow section) is not possible. The timeline for the production of these data needs to be moved as far forward as possible. Otherwise, the EFlow work will not be completed in the allotted timeline. 

Calibration of the PRMS model is to be completed by the end of the first year/beginning of the second, which is all that is needed for the Eflows portion to begin. The final calibration timeframe will be dependent on when the water use data is completed.

· p. 35. How is the GCPO LCC model being used in this study. Will it be updated? Used as is? Will additional and more up-to-date hydrologic information be added?

To build from for the Red River watershed above Dension Dam on Lake Texoma. It will be updated to extend the simulation time period by extending the metrological data.

· Projections:
         climate – from GDP, ok.
         Land cover projections -- what are possible sources?  This could be a considerable effort (see Delaware FAS, Tanja Williamson) 

As part of the NHM work (and for the GCPO LCC model), we are developing a dynamic land-use parameter set for every year going back to 1938. These land-use grids have been developed by Terry Sohl’s team at EROS (http://landcover-modeling.cr.usgs.gov/index.php) and converted into PRMS parameter sets, so actually not too much more effort.
 
         Where are population and water use projections coming from?  This could also be a considerable effort (see Delaware FAS, Tanja Williamson) 

These are being provided from the water-use team/initiative as part of this project and final calibration will not be possible until I receive this data.

         For all of the work using projections, an effort to document and describe the uncertainty of the projections should be included.  If others are providing the projections, this information is hopefully available from them immediately. 

Climate projections are not being used and have been removed from the work plan.
 
· What is meant by analyzing and classifying streamflow characteristics?  Is this for the Ecoflows work?  What metrics are being considered? 

The streamflow characteristics are for the EcoFlows work, as well as any stakeholder needs. We were having/will be having stakeholder meetings to determine the metrics they might be interested in; if we don’t get any feedback, might just go with the “Magnificent 7”. 
 
· How will HRUs be modified to simulate HUC-12s? Is this going to be an interpolation scheme or a re-working of the geospatial fabric? 

The HRUs will not be modified. This endeavor will coincide with the NHM work and modifying the geospatial fabric will not make that possible. So instead, the HUC-12 boundaries will be overlaid on top of the HRUs and a weighting scheme will be used to calculate the necessary water-budget components for the project.
 
· There may be water security concerns for model accessibility if site-specific information is included. 

Noted, but at a coarse, HRU scale, the water use will be an aggregate for that stream segment, so I don’t think it will be a concern for the watershed model. 
 
· There seems to be a discontinuity between the timeline and budget for incorporating water use into PRMS model.  MODFLOW - PRMS linkages are scheduled before the model is completed?  

Yes, water use incorporation should definitely come before the linking of the GW and SW model—fixed.
 
· SNTemp - who will be doing this work?   Is sufficient data available? 

Rheannon Hart will be doing the work.  There are 40 sites in NWIS with temp data and Shannon Brewer will be providing additional temp data. 

         Is the resolution and quality of temperature estimates sufficient for the Ecoflows work? 

The resolution can be refined in a particular area to meet EcoFlow needs.

         If this work is not used in EcoFlows, we suggest dropping it from the plan.  In the Ecoflows section, we have suggested that the Temperature and Fish Regimes item be dropped unless non-Water Census funding can be found. 

This work was going to be used in EcoFlows, however, the timeline could cause issues. If I don’t get the water use data in enough time to calibrate the PRMS model, I’ll definitely not have enough time to calibrate the SNTemp portion and it will not be able to be incorporated into the EcoFlows work. 
 
· p. 37 Tasks 7 and 8 state that team members will be provided simulations of streamflow – by who? 

Rheannon Hart will provide them to Shannon Brewer so that she can complete the ecoflows portion of the project. 

Ecoflow work
Author – Shannon Brewer

· If this has not already been done, Ecosystems should be approached to fund this work - but consider that Ecosystems is very unlikely to fund non-USGS work.  Sonya Jones and Melinda Dalton will assist with any discussions with Ecosystems Mission Area.  
We will approach Ecosystems about the possibility of funding.  The PI, while at Oklahoma State University, works for the U.S. Geological Survey so the concern about ‘non USGS work’ should not apply.  
· The budget for the Ecoflow work cannot be easily mapped to the 3 main tasks (and their sub-tasks) included in the workplan.  The budget needs to be modified to clearly identify tasks and funding needed.  Our best guess is that the identified costs are for the temperature and fish regimes element, without any funds for the first two.  Has any non-Water Census funding been secured for any of this work?  Evaluation of the fish assemblages in the Red River is the main Ecoflow component of this FAS and budget and timeline needs to be provided. 
A budget and timeline have been added and we provided a line that indicates exactly what we do have funding for so it is clear what is still needed. 
 
Evaluating changes in fish assemblages in Red River 
· No money appears to be in budget and tasks do not appear in the timeline.  Are there other agreements to do this work?  Is additional money needed to aggregate the data? Need to include a clear list of deliverables. 
 Deliverables have been included and budget and timeline have been added
· To make this section clearer, suggest focusing in on -- what traits are being considered, how they will be calculated, and how they will be used to assess the effects of water availability and climate change on ecosystem structure and function (that is, the analytical approach). Then, how will the flow data from the PRMS model be used to develop flow-ecology relations for the subset of target species or species of special concern in the RR basin.  
Information has been added to justify our approach.  

“Traits will be obtained from an existing database of more than 100 traits (http://www.fishtraits.info/search/attr/) and then a final set of traits will be chosen based on 1) completeness of the dataset (i.e., do we know enough about the species feeding groups), 2) assemblage membership to different guilds, and 3) correlations among traits. “
We provide a link to the possible traits available but until we assemble the fish data, we won’t know what traits are most useful.  For example, if fish were to all belong to the same reproductive guild, then that trait would not be very useful.  Another example, if there are too many unknowns for some species, then that represents another useful trait.  Thus, all traits will be obtained from the database and then a subset will be chosen based on assemblage membership and professional judgment. Information on ‘how the traits will be used’ was included in the original draft (i.e., clustering of traits as a precursor to the final statistical analyses) but has been elaborated on and clarified in this draft. 
· Pg. 44. Is there a reason why the investigators chose to highlight the Indicators of Hydrologic Alteration? when the EFlowStats R package will easily provide all the necessary flow stats plus a whole lot more? 

We have changed this to reflect use of eflow stats and indicated the advantages of doing so. 
 
Added elements not in original proposal 
 
· Incorporating an approach to aid river and reservoir fisheries in an altered landscape. 
· Was this work something that was recommended and supported by the stakeholders? That is, are the stakeholders vested in understanding the relation between fish production (recruitment?) and reservoir levels? If not, then although interesting, it seems more like research for the sake of research. Ultimately, it is difficult to see how this assessment fits into the larger WC objectives? 

We added to the introduction so it is more obvious the usefulness of this objective.  We have received partial funding from one of the stakeholders (GCPLCC) suggesting that it is supported by stakeholders within the region. 
· Is this work leveraging ongoing fish collections as part of another project? Who, how, and with what approach are the fish being “captured” for otolith extraction??  
How we capture the fish is not that relevant as long as effort is reported.  We will use multiple gears and have provided a summary in the updated draft.  It is more important for us to capture enough fish in different age groups to complete this objective which means lots of gear types will be used (particularly since the environment changes so drastically across the landscape). We have added a brief paragraph description. 
How much time, effort, and money will the collection entail? There needs to be less on the utility of assessment and more on where the fish needed for this work are coming from? 
A budget was included. We disagree that this should be a central focus (rather than the actual technique that is important to relating information to the hydrology) but we added a paragraph to provide an overview of how we will sample and where the fish will be sampled from. 
· This element was not included in the proposal and non-Water Census fund should be sought to do this work.  There does not seem to be a strong tie in to the rest of the FAS and this element should be removed from the workplan. 
We don’t see the advantage of removing this from the workplan since it is, thus far, being supported by our stakeholders (and there is plenty of literature to support use of ecosystem components in addition to examining alteration of the natural flow regime).  If anything, including shows we are trying to provide multiple pieces of evidence for stakeholder evaluation, while certainly not neglecting the importance of the natural flow regime. 
· Temperature regimes and fishes 
         It is unclear how this information will be used.  Can it and will it be used to assess potential changes in fish assemblages? 

We don’t know how useful the coarse scale model will be and that is why we proposed pairing models at certain locations (information has been added to this draft). That said, the coarse scale model has great potential because of the spatial coverage and thus finding a way to pair these models and identify what locations one model is useful versus the other, is advantageous. Temperature is a primary driver in ecology and coverage is lacking from much of the basin. 

         Why the need for both PRMS SNTemp and WASP models?  Does having inconsistency in the temperature modeling framework (via two models) complicate the analysis?  

The two models will be different (as indicated in the proposal) but it allows us to better assess the importance of groundwater on thermal conditions downstream of Dennison Dam on Lake Texoma.  Our findings may indeed reveal that one temperature model does not apply well to certain portions of the basin (particularly for examining ecological changes) but it can also highlight areas where the more coarse model applies well. Additional information was added to this section to clarify how they will be used. 

         This work was not included in the proposal and non-Water Census funds should be sought to do this work. This element can remain in the workplan if external funds are found.

We have not received water census funds to do this work so we will continue to seek funds elsewhere. 

